

jsn

IN THE HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT BOMBAY  
CIVIL APPELLATE JURISDICTION

WRIT PETITION NO.1278 OF 2026

Digitally  
signed by  
JITENDRA  
SHANKAR  
NIJASURE  
Date:  
2026.03.12  
18:00:18  
+0530

**Bhagatsing Deosing Rajput**

**...Petitioner**

*Versus*

**Kalyan Dombivali Municipal Corporation &  
Anr.**

**...Respondents**

-----

Mr. Darshan Patankar, i/b. Swapnil Shanbhag for the Petitioner.

Mr. Sandeep Shinde, for Respondent No.1.

-----

**CORAM : R.I. CHAGLA AND  
ADVAIT M. SETHNA, JJ.**

**DATE : 11TH MARCH, 2026**

**ORDER :**

1. Mentioned. Not on board. Taken on board.
2. By praecipe bearing today's date, the Advocate for the Petitioner has sought for urgent circulation in view of the relief sought viz. that pending the disposal of the Petition, the charge of the Executive Engineer (Civil) be handed over to the Petitioner with all accruing benefits thereof in compliance of the Order dated 29th

January, 2026 passed by this Court. It is alleged by the Petitioner that every other person promoted alongside the Petitioner have been handed over their respective charge as per the said promotion. This is disputed by the learned Counsel for the Respondent – Corporation.

3. The learned Counsel for the Respondent – Corporation has sought for extension of time to file Affidavit in Reply which was to be filed within a period of three weeks from the Order dated 29th January, 2026.

4. Accordingly, extension of time is granted. The Respondent – Corporation shall file Affidavit in Reply by 13th March, 2026.

5. The Petitioner is at liberty to file Affidavit in Rejoinder thereto on or before 18th March, 2026.

6. Place the Writ Petition on 23rd March, 2026, high on board.

[ ADVAIT M. SETHNA, J. ]

[ R.I. CHAGLA J. ]